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BETJENING
Brugervejledning

	� ADVARSEL: Overhold altid sikkerhedsinstruktionerne og de 
gældende regler.

	� ADVARSEL: For at nedsætte risikoen for 
alvorlig personskade skal du slå værktøjet fra og 
frakoblebatteripakken inden du foretager eventuelle 
justeringer eller fjerner/installerer fastgørelser eller 
tilbehør. En utilsigtet start kan forårsage kvæstelser.

	� ADVARSEL: Opbevar eller brug ikke værktøjet og 
batteripakken på steder, hvor temperaturen falder til under 4 ˚C 
(39 ˚F) (som f.eks. skure udenfor eller metalbygninger om vinteren) 
eller når eller overstiger 40 ˚C (104 ˚F) (som f.eks. skure udenfor 
eller metalbygninger om sommeren).

Isætning og udtagning af batteripakke fra værktøjet 
(Fig. B)
BEMÆRK: Kontrollér, at din batteripakke  5  er helt opladet.

Sådan installeres batteripakken i 
værktøjets håndtag
1.  Batteripakken skal udrettes ift. skinnerne inde i værktøjets 
håndtag (Fig. B).
2.  Skub det ind i håndtaget, indtil batteripakken sidder godt fast i 
værktøjet og sørg for at du hører, at den klikker på plads.

Sådan fjernes batteripakken fra værktøjet
1.  Tryk på batteriets udløserknap  6  og træk batteripakken ud af 
værktøjets håndtag med en fast bevægelse.
2.  Isæt batteripakken i opladeren.

Batteripakker til indikator (Fig. B)
Nogle DeWALT batteripakker har en indikatormåler  9 , som 
består af tre grønne LED‑lamper, der angiver det resterende 
opladningsniveau i batteripakken.
Du aktiverer indikatoren ved at trykke på og holde 
indikatorknappen nede. En kombination af de tre grønne LED 
lamper vil lyse og angive niveauet for den resterende opladning. 
Når niveauet for opladning i batteriet ligger under den brugbare 
grænse, lyser indikatoren ikke, og batteriet skal genoplades.
BEMÆRK: Indikatoren indikerer blot den resterende opladning 
i batteripakken. Den angiver ikke værktøjets funktionalitet 
og varierer afhængigt af produktkomponenter, temperatur 
og slutbrugeranvendelse.

SAMLING OG JUSTERINGER
	� ADVARSEL: For at nedsætte risikoen for alvorlig 

personskade skal du slå værktøjet fra og frakoble 
batteripakken inden du foretager eventuelle justeringer 
eller fjerner/installerer fastgørelser eller tilbehør. En 
utilsigtet start kan forårsage kvæstelser.

	� ADVARSEL: Anvend kun DeWALT batterier og opladere.

•  Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt af personer 
(inklusive børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale 
evner, eller som mangler erfaring, kendskab eller færdigheder, 
medmindre de er under opsyn af en person, der er ansvarlig 
for deres sikkerhed. Børn må aldrig efterlades alene med 
dette produkt.

Beskrivelse (Fig. A)
	� ADVARSEL: Du skal aldrig modificere elværktøjet eller dele af 

det. Det kan medføre skade eller personskade.
1	 Tænd/sluk-udløserkontakt
2	 Startspærregreb
3	 Primært håndtag
4	 Klinge
5	 Batteripakke†

6	 Batteriudløserknap
7	 Klingedæksel

†Inkluderet i nogle pakker.

Tilsigtet anvendelse
Din DCMHT520 hækkeklipper er fremstillet til professionelle 
landskabsopgaver.
MÅ IKKE anvendes under våde forhold eller i nærheden af 
brændbare væsker eller gasser.
Børn må IKKE komme i kontakt med/røre ved værktøjet. 
Overvågning er påkrævet, når uerfarne brugere anvender 
dette værktøj.

Datokodeposition (Fig. C)
Produktionsdatokoden  8  består af et 4‑cifret år efterfulgt af en 
2‑cifret uge og forlænges af en 2‑cifret fabrikskode.

Brugeren skal anvende korrekt øje- og høreværn.

Udsæt ikke værktøjet for regn eller høj luftfugtighed, 
og lad det ikke ligge ude i regnvejr.

 
Hold hænderne væk fra klingen.

Slå strømmen fra. Tag batteriet ud af værktøjet, 
inden der foretages vedligeholdelse på værktøjet.

Direktiv 2000/14/EC garanteret lydstyrke.

Afmærkninger på værktøjet
Følgende piktogrammer er vist på værktøjet:

	a Læs brugsanvisningen før brug.

Batteritype
Disse batteripakker kan bruges:

Batteri (kg) Batteri (kg)

DCB546 1,08 DCB184/B/G 0,62
DCB547/G 1,46 DCB185 0,35
DCB548 1,46 DCB187 0,54
DCB549 2,12 DCB189 0,54
DCB181 0,35 DCBP034/G 0,32
DCB182 0,61 DCBP518/G 0,75

DCB183/B/G 0,40
Se afsnittet batteri-/opladervejledningen for yderligere 
oplysninger.
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Einsetzen und Entfernen des Akkus aus dem 
Werkzeug (Abb. B)
HINWEIS: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Akku  5  vollständig 
geladen ist.

Einsetzen des Akkus in den Werkzeuggriff
1.  Richten Sie den Akku an der Aussparung im Inneren des 
Werkzeuggriffs (Abb. B) aus.
2.  Schieben Sie den Akku in den Griff, bis er fest im Werkzeug 
sitzt, und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie das Einrasten der 
Sicherung hören.

Entfernen des Akkus aus dem Werkzeuggriff
1.  Drücken Sie Akkulöseknopf  6  und ziehen Sie den Akku 
kräftig aus dem Werkzeuggriff.
2.  Legen Sie den Akku.

ZUSAMMENBAUEN UND EINSTELLEN
	� WARNUNG: Zur Reduzierung der Gefahr schwerer 

Verletzungen das Gerät ausschalten und den Akku 
herausnehmen, bevor Sie Einstellungen vornehmen 
oder Anbauteile oder Zubehör montieren/demontieren. 
Ungewolltes Anlaufen kann Verletzungen verursachen.

	� WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie ausschließlich DeWALT‑Akkus 
und -Ladegeräte.

Beschreibung (Abb. A)
	� WARNUNG: Nehmen Sie niemals Änderungen am 

Elektrowerkzeug oder seinen Teilen vor. Dies könnte zu Schäden 
oder Verletzungen führen.
1	 Ein-/Aus-Schalter
2	 Arretierhebel
3	 Haupthandgriff
4	 Schneide
5	 Akku†

6	 Akku-Löseknopf
7	 Klingenschutz

†Bei einigen Geräten im Lieferumfang enthalten.

Verwendungszweck
Die Heckenschere DCMHT520 wurde für professionelle 
Gartenbauarbeiten entwickelt.
NICHT in nasser Umgebung oder in der Nähe von 
entflammbaren Flüssigkeiten oder Gasen verwenden.
LASSEN SIE NICHT ZU, dass Kinder in Kontakt mit dem 
Werkzeug kommen. Wenn unerfahrene Personen dieses Gerät 
verwenden, sind diese zu beaufsichtigen.
•  Dieses Produkt darf nicht von Personen (einschließlich 
Kindern) mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder 
mentalen Fähigkeiten oder ohne ausreichende Erfahrung oder 
Kenntnisse verwendet werden, außer wenn diese Personen von 
einer Person, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich ist, bei der 
Verwendung des Geräts beaufsichtigt werden. Lassen Sie nicht 
zu, dass Kinder mit diesem Produkt allein gelassen werden.

Lage des Datumscodes (Abb. C)
Der Code für das Herstellungsdatum  8  besteht aus einer 
4‑stelligen Jahresangabe, gefolgt von einer 2‑stelligen 
Wochenangabe und einem 2‑stelligen Werkscode.

Der Benutzer muss geeigneten Augen- und 
Gehörschutz tragen.

Setzen Sie das Gerät weder Regen noch starker 
Feuchtigkeit aus.

 
Halten Sie Ihre Hände nicht in die Nähe der Klinge.

Schalten Sie das Werkzeug aus. Entfernen Sie vor 
jeglichen Wartungsarbeiten am Gerät den Akku aus 
dem Werkzeug.

Garantierte Schallleistung laut Richtlinie 2000/14/
EG.

Bildzeichen am Werkzeug
Die folgenden Bildzeichen sind am Gerät sichtbar angebracht:

	a Vor der Verwendung die Betriebsanleitung lesen.

Akkutyp
Diese Akkus können verwendet werden:

Akku (kg) Akku (kg)

DCB546 1,08 DCB184/B/G 0,62
DCB547/G 1,46 DCB185 0,35
DCB548 1,46 DCB187 0,54
DCB549 2,12 DCB189 0,54
DCB181 0,35 DCBP034/G 0,32
DCB182 0,61 DCBP518/G 0,75

DCB183/B/G 0,40
Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Handbuch des Akkus/
Ladegeräts.

Restrisiken
Trotz Beachtung der geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften und des 
Einsatzes von Schutzvorrichtungen können bestimmte Risiken 
nicht vermieden werden. Diese sind:
•  Schwerhörigkeit.
•  Verletzungsgefahr durch umherfliegende Teilchen.
•  Verbrennungsgefahr durch während des Betriebes heiß 
werdende Zubehörteile.
•  Verletzungsgefahr durch andauernden Gebrauch.

	� GEFAHR: Halten Sie Ihre Hände nicht in die 
Nähe der Klinge. Ein Kontakt mit der Klinge führt zu 
schweren Verletzungen.

	� WARNUNG: Tragen Sie Augenschutz.

	� WARNUNG: Nicht Regen aussetzen.

	� WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie die Heckenschere nur, 
wenn Bügelgriff und Klingenschutz richtig angebracht 
sind. Die Verwendung der Heckenschere ohne die richtige 
Schutzvorrichtung oder den Griff kann zu schweren 
Verletzungen führen.
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Date Code Position (Fig. C)
The production date code  8  consists of a 4‑digit year followed 
by a 2‑digit week and is extended by a 2‑digit factory code.

User must wear sufficient eye and ear protection.

Do not expose the tool to rain or high humidity or 
leave outdoors while it is raining.

 
Keep hands away from blade.

Switch the tool off. Before performing any 
maintenance on the tool, remove the battery from 
the tool.

Directive 2000/14/EC guaranteed sound power.

Markings on Tool
The following pictograms are shown on the tool:

	a Read instruction manual before use.

Battery Type
These battery packs may be used:

Battery (kg) Battery (kg)

DCB546 1.08 DCB184/B/G 0.62
DCB547/G 1.46 DCB185 0.35
DCB548 1.46 DCB187 0.54
DCB549 2.12 DCB189 0.54
DCB181 0.35 DCBP034/G 0.32
DCB182 0.61 DCBP518/G 0.75

DCB183/B/G 0.40
Refer to the battery/charger manual for more information.

Residual Risks
In spite of the application of the relevant safety regulations 
and the implementation of safety devices, certain residual risks 
cannot be avoided. These are:
•  Impairment of hearing.
•  Risk of personal injury due to flying particles.
•  Risk of burns due to accessories becoming hot during operation.
•  Risk of personal injury due to prolonged use.

moment of inattention while operating the hedge trimmer may 
result in serious personal injury.
•  Check the hedges and bushes for foreign objects, e.g. wire 
fences and hidden wiring.

	� DANGER: Keep hands away from blade. Contact with 
blade will result in serious personal injury.

	� WARNING: Wear eye protection.

	� WARNING: Do not expose to rain.

	� WARNING: Only use with bail handle and blade guard 
properly assembled to hedge trimmer. The use of the hedge 
trimmer without the proper guard or handle provided may result 
in serious personal injury.

Hedge Trimmer Safety Warnings
•  The hedge trimmer is intended to be used by the operator at 
ground level and not on ladders or any other unstable support.
•  Before operating the hedge trimmer, the user should 
make sure the locking device(s) of any moving elements are 
in the locked position.
•  Use both hands when operating the hedge trimmer. Using one 
hand could cause loss of control and result in serious personal injury.
•  Keep all parts of the body away from the cutter blade. 
Do not remove cut material or hold material to be cut 
when blades are moving. Make sure the switch is off when 
clearing jammed material. Blades coast after turn off. A 

Safety Instructions for Hedge Trimmers
Hedge Trimmer Safety Warnings
a )  Do not use the hedge trimmer in bad weather conditions, 
especially when there is a risk of lightning. This decreases the 
risk of being struck by lightning.
b )  Keep all power cords and cables away from cutting area. 
Power cords or cables may be hidden in hedges or bushes and can 
be accidentally cut by the blade.
c )  Wear ear protection. Adequate protective equipment will 
reduce the risk of hearing loss.
d )  Hold the hedge trimmer by insulated gripping surfaces 
only, because the blade may contact hidden wiring. Blades 
contacting a "live" wire may make exposed metal parts of the 
hedge trimmer "live" and could give the operator an electric shock.
e )  Keep all parts of the body away from the blade. Do not 
remove cut material or hold material to be cut when blades 
are moving. Blades continue to move after the switch is turned off. A 
moment of inattention while operating the hedge trimmer may result in 
serious personal injury.
f )  When clearing jammed material or servicing the hedge 
trimmer, make sure all power switches are off and the battery 
pack is removed or disconnected. Unexpected actuation of the 
hedge trimmer while clearing jammed material or servicing may 
result in serious personal injury.
g )  Carry the hedge trimmer by the handle with the blade 
stopped and taking care not to operate any power switch. 
Proper carrying of the hedge trimmer will decrease the risk of 
inadvertent starting and resultant personal injury from the blades.
h )  When transporting or storing the hedge trimmer, always 
use the blade cover. Proper handling of the hedge trimmer will 
decrease the risk of personal injury from the blades.

f )  Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive 
temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature above 130 °C may 
cause explosion.
g )  Follow all charging instructions and do not charge 
the battery pack or tool outside the temperature range 
specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at 
temperatures outside the specified range may damage the battery 
and increase the risk of fire.

6)	 Service
a )  Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair 
person using only identical replacement parts. This will 
ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.
b )  Never service damaged battery packs. Service of 
battery packs should only be performed by the manufacturer or 
authorised service providers.



Español

22

Introducir y extraer la batería de la herramienta (Fig. B)
NOTA: Compruebe que la batería  5  esté completamente cargada.

Instalar la batería en la empuñadura de 
la herramienta
1.  Alinee la batería en las guías ubicadas del interior de la 
empuñadura de la herramienta (Fig. B).
2.  Deslice la batería en la empuñadura hasta que quede bien 
colocada y asegúrese de que haga clic cuando encaje.

Retirar la batería de la herramienta
1.  Pulse el botón de liberación de la batería  6  y tire firmemente 
de la batería para sacarla de la empuñadura de la herramienta.
2.  Introduzca la batería en el cargador.

Baterías con indicador de carga (Fig. B)
Algunas baterías DeWALT tienen un indicador de carga  9  que 
consiste en tres luces de LED verdes que indican el nivel de carga 
restante de la batería.
Para activar el indicador de carga, mantenga pulsado el botón 
del indicador de carga. Un grupo de tres luces LED verdes se 
iluminará, indicando el nivel de carga restante. Cuando el nivel de 
carga de la batería esté por debajo del límite necesario para el uso, 
el indicador de carga no se iluminará y deberá recargar la batería.

MONTAJE Y AJUSTES
	� ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones 

personales graves, apague la unidad y desconecte la 
batería antes de hacer cualquier ajuste o de extraer o 
colocar complementos o accesorios. El encendido accidental 
puede causar lesiones.

	� ADVERTENCIA: Utilice exclusivamente baterías y 
cargadores de DeWALT.

Descripción (Fig. A)
	� ADVERTENCIA: No modifique nunca la herramienta eléctrica 

ni ninguna de sus piezas. Podrían producirse lesiones corporales 
o daños.
1	 Interruptor de gatillo de encendido/apagado
2	 Palanca de bloqueo
3	 Empuñadura principal
4	 Cuchilla
5	 Batería†

6	 Botón de liberación de la batería
7	 Cubierta de la hoja

†Incluido en algunos paquetes.

Uso previsto
El cortasetos DCMHT520 ha sido diseñado para aplicaciones 
profesionales de arreglo de jardines.
NO debe usarse en condiciones de humedad ni en presencia de 
líquidos o gases inflamables.
NO permita que los niños entren en contacto con la 
herramienta. El uso de la herramienta por parte de usuarios 
inexpertos requiere supervisión.
•  Este producto no ha sido diseñado para ser utilizado por 
personas (niños incluidos) con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales 
o mentales, o que carezcan de la experiencia, conocimiento o 
destrezas necesarias, a menos que estén supervisados por una 
persona que se haga responsable de su seguridad. No deje 
nunca a los niños solos con este producto.

Posición del código de fecha (Fig. C)
El código de fecha de fabricación  8  está compuesto por los 
4 dígitos del año, seguidos por los 2 dígitos de la semana, más 
los 2 dígitos del código de la fábrica.

El usuario debe utilizar siempre protección ocular y 
auditiva suficientes.

No exponga la herramienta a la lluvia ni a la 
humedad elevada, ni la deje a la intemperie cuando 
llueva.

 
Mantenga las manos alejadas de la hoja.

Apague la herramienta. Antes de realizar alguna 
operación de mantenimiento en la herramienta, 
extraiga la batería.

Potencia acústica garantizada de conformidad con 
la Directiva 2000/14/CE.

Marcas en la herramienta
En la herramienta se muestran los siguientes pictogramas:

	a Antes del uso, lea el manual de instrucciones.

Tipo de batería
Pueden usarse las siguientes baterías:

Batería (kg) Batería (kg)

DCB546 1,08 DCB184/B/G 0,62
DCB547/G 1,46 DCB185 0,35
DCB548 1,46 DCB187 0,54
DCB549 2,12 DCB189 0,54
DCB181 0,35 DCBP034/G 0,32
DCB182 0,61 DCBP518/G 0,75

DCB183/B/G 0,40
Para más información, consulte el manual de la batería/
cargador.

Riesgos residuales
A pesar del cumplimiento de las normas de seguridad 
pertinentes y del uso de dispositivos de seguridad, existen 
determinados riesgos residuales que no pueden evitarse. Dichos 
riesgos son los siguientes:
•  Deterioro auditivo.
•  Riesgo de lesiones personales por partículas flotantes en el aire.
•  Riesgo de quemaduras producidas por los accesorios que se 
calientan durante el funcionamiento.
•  Riesgo de lesiones personales debidas al uso prolongado.

	� PELIGRO: Mantenga las manos alejadas de la hoja. El 
contacto con la hoja puede causar lesiones personales graves.

	� ADVERTENCIA: Use protección ocular.

	� ADVERTENCIA: No exponga el producto a la lluvia.

	� ADVERTENCIA: Solo debe usar el cortasetos si 
tiene colocados correctamente el protector de la hoja 
y la empuñadura. El uso del cortasetos sin el protector 
o la empuñadura adecuados puede provocar lesiones 
personales graves.
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Insérer et retirer le bloc‑batterie de l'outil (Fig. B)
REMARQUE : veillez à ce que le bloc‑batterie  5  soit 
complètement rechargé.

Pour installer le bloc‑batterie dans la poignée 
de l'outil
1.  Alignez le bloc‑batterie avec les rails à l’intérieur de la 
poignée de l'outil (Fig. B).
2.  Glissez le bloc‑batterie dans la poignée jusqu'à ce qu'il 
repose fermement dans l'outil et veillez à bien entendre le clic 
de verrouillage.

Pour retirer le bloc‑batterie de l'outil
1.  Enfoncez le bouton de libération de la batterie  6  et tirez 
fermement le bloc‑batterie hors de la poignée de l'outil.
2.  Insérez le bloc‑batterie dans le chargeur.

Blocs‑batteries avec jauge de puissance (Fig. B)
Certains blocs‑batteries DeWALT sont équipés d'une jauge de 
puissance  9  composée de trois voyants verts qui indiquent le 
niveau de charge restant dans le bloc‑batterie.
Pour activer la jauge de puissance, maintenez enfoncé le bouton 
de la jauge de puissance. Une combinaison de trois DEL vertes 
s'allument de façon à indiquer le niveau de charge restant. 
Lorsque le niveau de charge de la batterie est inférieur à la limite 
permettant l'utilisation, la jauge de puissance ne s'allume plus et 
la batterie doit être rechargée.
REMARQUE : la jauge de puissance ne donne qu'une indication 
de la charge restant dans le bloc‑batterie. Elle n'indique pas la 
fonctionnalité de l'outil et elle peut être sujette à des variations 

MONTAGE ET RÉGLAGES
	� AVERTISSEMENT : afin de réduire tout risque de blessure 

grave, éteignez l'outil et retirez le bloc‑batterie avant 
d'effectuer toute opération de réglage ou de retirer/installer 
un équipement ou un accessoire. Un démarrage accidentel 
peut occasionner des blessures.

	� AVERTISSEMENT : n'utilisez que des batteries et des 
chargeurs DeWALT.

3	 Poignée principale
4	 Lame
5	 Bloc-batterie†

6	 Bouton de libération de la batterie
7	 Fourreau

†Fourni dans certains packs.

Utilisation prévue
Le taille-haie DCMHT520 a été conçu pour les travaux 
d'horticulture professionnels.
N’UTILISEZ PAS l'équipement dans un environnement humide 
ou en présence de liquides ou de gaz inflammables.
NE LAISSEZ PAS les enfants entrer en contact avec l'outil. Les 
utilisateurs inexpérimentés doivent être surveillés quand ils 
utilisent cet outil.
•  Ce produit n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes 
(y compris les enfants) aux capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou intellectuelles réduites ou qui manquent d’expérience, 
de connaissances ou d’aptitudes, à moins qu’elles ne soient 
surveillées par une personne responsable de leur sécurité. Ne 
laissez jamais les enfants seuls avec ce produit.

Présentation (Fig. A)
	� AVERTISSEMENT : ne modifiez jamais l’outil électrique ni 

aucune de ses pièces. Il existe sinon un risque de blessures ou 
de dommages.
1	 Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt à gâchette
2	 Levier de verrouillage

Emplacement du code date (Fig. C)
Le code de la date de fabrication  8  est composé de l'année en 
4 chiffres, suivie de la semaine en 2 chiffres, suivie de 2 chiffres 
représentant le code de l'usine.

L'utilisateur doit porter des protections auditives et 
oculaires suffisantes.

N'exposez pas l'outil à la pluie ou à une forte 
humidité et ne le laissez pas dehors s'il pleut.

 
Gardez les mains loin de la lame.

Éteignez l’outil. Avant de réaliser toute opération de 
maintenance sur l'outil, retirez-en la batterie.

Puissance sonore garantie selon la Directive 
2000/14/CE.

Marquages apposés sur l’outil
Les pictogrammes suivants sont présents sur l’outil :

	a Lisez la notice avant l’utilisation.

Type de batterie
Il est possible d'utiliser les blocs-batteries suivants :

Batterie (kg) Batterie (kg)

DCB546 1,08 DCB184/B/G 0,62
DCB547/G 1,46 DCB185 0,35
DCB548 1,46 DCB187 0,54
DCB549 2,12 DCB189 0,54
DCB181 0,35 DCBP034/G 0,32
DCB182 0,61 DCBP518/G 0,75

DCB183/B/G 0,40
Consultez le manuel de la batterie/du chargeur pour avoir plus 
d'informations.

Risques résiduels
Malgré la mise en œuvre des normes de sécurité applicables et 
la présence de dispositifs de sécurité, certains risques résiduels 
ne peuvent pas être évités. Ils comprennent :
•  les troubles de l'ouïe.
•  Les risques de blessures dus à la projection de particules.
•  Les risques de brûlures dus à des accessoires ayant chauffé 
pendant leur fonctionnement.
•  Les risques de blessures dus à une utilisation prolongée.
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Installazione e rimozione del pacco batteria 
dall'elettroutensile (Fig. B)
NOTA: assicurarsi che il pacco batteria  5  sia 
completamente carico.

Inserimento del pacco batteria nell'impugnatura 
dell’elettroutensile
1.  Allineare il pacco batteria alle guide all’interno 
dell’impugnatura dell’elettroutensile (Fig. B).
2.  Far scorrere il pacco batteria nell'impugnatura finché sarà 
saldamente alloggiato nell'elettroutensile e assicurarsi di sentire 
lo scatto dell'aggancio in sede.

Rimozione della batteria dall'elettroutensile
1.  Premere il pulsante di rilascio batteria  6  ed estrarre con 
decisione il pacco batteria dall'impugnatura dell'elettroutensile.
2.  Inserire il pacco batteria nel caricabatterie.

Pacchi batteria con indicatore del livello di carica 
(Fig. B)
Alcuni pacchi batteria DeWALT includono un indicatore di 
carica  9  costituito da tre spie a LED verdi che si illuminano, 
mostrando il livello di carica residua del pacco batteria.
Per azionare l'indicatore di carica mantenere premuto il 
rispettivo tasto. Una combinazione di tre spie a LED verdi si 
illumina per mostrare il livello di carica residua. Se il livello di 
carica del pacco batteria scende al di sotto del limite utilizzabile, 
le spie dell'indicatore non si illuminano e sarà necessario 
ricaricare il pacco batteria.

ASSEMBLAGGIO E REGOLAZIONI
	� AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di lesioni 

gravi alle persone, spegnere l'utensile e scollegarlo 
dall'alimentazione elettrica pacco batteria prima di 
effettuare qualsiasi regolazione o rimozione/installazione 
di dotazioni o accessori. Un avvio accidentale può provocare 
lesioni alle persone.

	� AVVERTENZA: utilizzare esclusivamente batterie e 
caricabatterie DeWALT.

7	 Coprilama
†Incluso in alcune confezioni.

Uso previsto
Il tagliasiepi DCMHT520 è stato progettato per applicazioni 
professionali di potatura paesaggistica.
NON utilizzare in condizioni di umidità o in presenza di liquidi o 
gas infiammabili.
NON consentire ai bambini di venire a contatto con l’utensile. 
L'impiego di questo elettroutensile da parte di persone 
inesperte deve avvenire sotto sorveglianza.
•  Questo prodotto non è destinato all'uso da parte di persone 
di qualsiasi età con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o 
prive di esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che siano sorvegliate 
o abbiano ottenuto istruzioni riguardo all'uso dell'elettroutensile 
da parte di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza. I 
bambini non devono mai essere lasciati da soli con questo 
prodotto.

Descrizione (Fig. A)
	� AVVERTENZA: non modificare mai il prodotto né alcuna sua 

parte. Ne potrebbero derivare danni materiali o lesioni a persone.
1	 Interruttore di accensione/spegnimento
2	 Levetta di blocco accensione
3	 Impugnatura principale
4	 Lama
5	 Pacco batteria†

6	 Pulsante di rilascio del pacco batteria

Posizione del codice data (Fig. C)
Il codice data di produzione  8  consiste in un anno a 4 cifre 
seguito da una settimana a 2 cifre ed è esteso da un codice di 
fabbrica a 2 cifre.

L'operatore deve indossare sufficienti dispositivi di 
protezione per gli occhi e le orecchie.

Non esporre l’utensile alla pioggia o a un’umidità 
intensa e non lasciarlo all’aperto quando piove.

 
Tenere le mani lontane dalla lama.

Spegnere l'elettroutensile. Prima di eseguire 
qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione 
sull'elettroutensile, rimuovere la batteria.

Potenza sonora garantita ai sensi della Direttiva 
2000/14/CE.

Riferimenti sul prodotto
Su questo utensile sono riportati i seguenti pittogrammi:

	a Leggere il manuale di istruzioni prima dell'uso.

Tipo di batteria
Possono essere utilizzati i seguenti pacchi batteria:

Batteria (kg) Batteria (kg)

DCB546 1,08 DCB184/B/G 0,62
DCB547/G 1,46 DCB185 0,35
DCB548 1,46 DCB187 0,54
DCB549 2,12 DCB189 0,54
DCB181 0,35 DCBP034/G 0,32
DCB182 0,61 DCBP518/G 0,75

DCB183/B/G 0,40
Per maggiori informazioni consultare il manuale della batteria/
del caricabatterie.

Rischi residui
Malgrado l’applicazione delle principali regole di sicurezza e 
l’implementazione di dispositivi di sicurezza, alcuni rischi residui 
non possono essere evitati. Essi sono:
•  menomazioni uditive.
•  Rischio di lesioni personali dovuti a particelle volatili.
•  Rischio di bruciature causate da componenti che si arroventano 
durante l’uso.
•  Rischio di lesioni personali causate dall'uso prolungato.
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De accu in het gereedschap plaatsen en de accu uit 
het gereedschap nemen (Afb. B)
OPMERKING: Controleer dat de accu  5  geheel is opgeladen.

De accu in de handgreep van het 
gereedschap plaatsen
1.  Houd de accu tegenover de rails in de handgreep  van het 
gereedschap (Afb. B).
2.  Schuif de accu in de handgreep tot deze stevig vastzit en let 
er vooral op dat u de accu hoort vastklikken.

De accu uit het gereedschap nemen
1.  Druk op de vrijgaveknop van de accu  6  en trek de accu 
stevig uit de handgreep van het gereedschap.
2.  Zet de accu in de lader.

Accu's met vermogenmeter (Afb. B)
Er zijn accu's van de merken DeWALT met een vermogenmeter 
en deze  9  bestaat uit drie groene LED‑lampjes die een 
aanduiding geven van de resterende lading van de accu.

MONTAGE EN AANPASSINGEN
	� WAARSCHUWING: Beperk het risico van ernstig 

persoonlijk letsel, schakel het gereedschap uit en neem de 
accu uit, voor u aanpassingen uitvoert of hulpstukken of 
accessoires plaatst/verwijdert. Wanneer het gereedschap per 
ongeluk wordt gestart, kan dat leiden tot letsel.

	� WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik uitsluitend accu’s en laders van 
het merk DeWALT.

Beschrijving (Afb. A)
	� WAARSCHUWING: Breng nooit wijzigingen in het 

gereedschap of een onderdeel ervan aan. Beschadiging of 
persoonlijk letsel kan daarvan het gevolg zijn.
1	 Aan/Uit-schakelaar
2	 Hendel voor vergrendeling in de uit-stand
3	 Hoofdhandgreep
4	 Blad
5	 Accu†

6	 Accuvrijgaveknop
7	 Mesafdekking

†Inbegrepen bij sommige pakketten.

Bedoeld gebruik
De DCMHT520 heggenschaar is ontworpen voor professionele 
tuinaanlegtoepassingen.
NIET GEBRUIKEN onder natte omstandigheden of op een 
plaats waar brandbare vloeistoffen of gassen aanwezig zijn.
LAAT KINDEREN niet met het gereedschap in contact 
komen. Toezicht is vereist als onervaren gebruikers met dit 
product werken.
•  Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen 
(waaronder kinderen) die verminderde fysieke, sensorische 
of psychische vermogens hebben of die het ontbreekt aan 
ervaring, kennis of bekwaamheden, mits zij onder toezicht staan 
van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. 
Kinderen mogen nooit alleen gelaten worden met dit product.

Positie datumcode (Afb. C)
De productiedatumcode  8  bestaat uit een 4‑cijferig jaar 
gevolgd door een 2‑cijferige week en wordt uitgebreid met een 
2‑cijferige fabriekscode.

De gebruiker moet gepaste oog- en 
gehoorbescherming dragen.

Stel het gereedschap niet bloot aan regen of een 
hoge luchtvochtigheid en laat het niet buiten liggen 
wanneer het regent.

 
Houd handen uit de buurt van het mes.

Schakel het gereedschap uit. Neem, voordat u 
onderhoud aan het gereedschap uitvoert, de accu 
uit het gereedschap.

Richtlijn 2000/14/EC gegarandeerd 
geluidsvermogen.

Markeringen op het gereedschap
De volgende pictogrammen staan op het gereedschap:

	a Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing vóór gebruik.

Accutype
Deze accu's kunnen worden gebruikt:

Accu (kg) Accu (kg)

DCB546 1,08 DCB184/B/G 0,62
DCB547/G 1,46 DCB185 0,35
DCB548 1,46 DCB187 0,54
DCB549 2,12 DCB189 0,54
DCB181 0,35 DCBP034/G 0,32
DCB182 0,61 DCBP518/G 0,75

DCB183/B/G 0,40
Raadpleeg de handleiding van de accu/lader voor meer 
informatie.

Overige risico's
Ondanks het toepassen van de relevante 
veiligheidsvoorschriften en het implementeren van 
veiligheidsvoorzieningen kunnen sommige overige risico’s niet 
worden vermeden. Dit zijn:
•  Gehoorbeschadiging.
•  Risico op persoonlijk letsel door deeltjes die worden weggeslingerd.
•  Risico van brandwonden omdat accessoires tijdens het gebruik 
heet worden.
•  Risico van persoonlijk letsel als gevolg van langdurig gebruik.

	� GEVAAR: Houd uw handen uit de buurt van het mes. 
Contact met het mes zal leiden tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel.

	� WAARSCHUWING: Draag oogbescherming.

	� WAARSCHUWING: Stel het apparaat niet bloot 
aan regen.

	� WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik de heggenschaar alleen als 
de beugelhandgreep goed is bevestigd en de beschermkap 
voor het vervoer en de opslag aanwezig is. Wanneer u met 
de heggenschaar werkt zonder de juiste handgreep, of opslaat 
of vervoert zonder de juiste beschermkap, kan dat leiden tot 
ernstig letsel.
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Brukeren må bruke tilstrekkelig øye- og 
ørebeskyttelse.

Merking på verktøyet
Følgende piktogrammer finnes på verktøyet:

	a Les bruksanvisningen før bruk.

Batteritype
Disse batteripakkene kan brukes:

Batteri (kg) Batteri (kg)

DCB546 1,08 DCB184/B/G 0,62
DCB547/G 1,46 DCB185 0,35
DCB548 1,46 DCB187 0,54
DCB549 2,12 DCB189 0,54
DCB181 0,35 DCBP034/G 0,32
DCB182 0,61 DCBP518/G 0,75

DCB183/B/G 0,40
Se batteri-/laderhåndboken for mer informasjon.

Restrisikoer
Til tross for at man følger relevante sikkerhetsbestemmelser 
og bruker sikkerhetsutstyr, er det bestemte farer som ikke kan 
unngås. Disse er:
•  Hørselskader.
•  Fare for personskade pga. flygende partikler.
•  Fare for brannskader fordi utstyr blir varmt under bruk.
•  Fare for personskade ved langvarig bruk.

Sikkerhetsadvarsler for hekksakser
•  Hekksaksen er ment å brukes av en bruker på bakken og 
ikke på stiger eller annet ustødig underlag.
•  Før bruk av hekksaksen, bør brukeren sørge for at 
låseanordningen(e) for eventuelle bevegelige deler er i låst 
posisjon.
•  Du skal alltid bruke to hender når du bruker hekksaksen. 
Bruk av bare en hånd kan føre til at du mister kontrollen og det kan 
føre til alvorlige personskader.
•  Hold alle kroppsdeler unna klippebladet. Ikke fjern 
avkapp eller hold i noe som skal klippes når bladene er i 
bevegelse. Pass på at bryteren er av når du fjerner fastkjørt 
materiale. Bladene fortsetter å gå etter at verkøyet er 
skrudd av. Et øyeblikks uoppmerksomhet under bruk av 
hekksaksen kan føre til alvorlige personskader.
•  Sjekk hekker og busker for fremmedlegemer, for eksempel 
nettinggjerder og skjulet ledninger.

	� FARE: Hold hendene unna bladet. Kontakt med bladet vil 
gi alvorlige personskader.

	� ADVARSEL: Bruk vernebriller.

	� ADVARSEL: Ikke utsett verktøyet for regn.

	� ADVARSEL: Skal kun brukes med håndtaket og 
beskyttelsen ordentlig festet til hekksaksen. Bruk av 
hekksaksen uten riktig montert beskyttelse og håndtak kan føre til 
alvorlige personskader.

h )  Bruk alltid sliren på bladet når du transporterer eller 
lagrer hekksaksen. Ved riktig behandling av hekksaksen 
reduseres risikoen for personskader på grunn av bladene.

Sikkerhetsanvisninger for hekksakser
Sikkerhetsadvarsler for hekksakser
a )  Unngå å bruke hekksaksen i dårlig vær, spesielt dersom 
det er fare for lyn og torden. Dette minker risikoen for å bli truffet 
av lyn.
b )  Hold strømledninger og kabler unna klipeområdet. 
Under bruk kan ledninger eller kabler være gjemt i busker og kan 
bli kuttet av bladet ved et uhell.
c )  Bruk hørselvern. Tilstrekkelig verneutstyr vil redusere faren for 
tap av hørsel.
d )  Hold det hekksaksen kun i de isolerte gripeflatene, da 
bladet kan komme i kontakt med skjulte ledninger. Blad som 
kommer i kontakt med en strømførende ledning kan føre til at 
eksponerte metalldeler på hekksaksen blir strømførende, og kan gi 
brukeren støt.
e )  Hold alle kroppsdeler unna bladet. Ikke fjern avkapp eller 
hold i noe som skal klippes når bladene er i bevegelse. Bladene 
fortsetter å bevege seg etter at motoren er slått av. Et øyeblikks 
uoppmerksomhet under bruk av hekksaksen kan føre til alvorlige 
personskader.
f )  Når du rensker for blokkert materiale eller utfører service 
på hekksaksen, skal du forsikre deg om at alle strømbrytere 
er av og batteripakken er fjernet eller koblet fra. Uventet 
start av hekksaksen mens du fjerner fastkjørt materiale eller foretar 
vedlikehold kan føre til personskader.
g )  Bær hekksaksen i håndtaket og forsikre deg om at du 
ikke kommer bort i noen strømbytere. Ved å bære hekksaksen 
på riktig måte minker du risikoen for utilsiktet oppstart og 
påfølgende personskade fra bladene.

en forbindelse fra en batteripol til en annen. Å kortslutte 
batteripolene kan føre til brannskader eller brann.
d )  Ved hardhendt behandling kan det komme væske ut 
fra batteriet. Unngå kontakt med denne. Dersom du ved 
et uhell kommer i kontakt med væsken, skyll med vann. 
Dersom du får væsken i øynene, oppsøk lege umiddelbart. 
Batterivæske kan føre til irritasjon eller forbrenninger.
e )  Ikke bruk en batteripakke eller verktøy som er skadet 
eller modifisert. Skadede eller modifiserte batterier kan 
oppføre seg uforutsigbart og føre til brann, eksplosjon eller fare 
for personskade.
f )  Ikke utsett en batteripakke eller et verktøy for ild eller 
for høy temperatur. Ild eller temperatur over 130 °C kan føre til 
en eksplosjon.
g )  Følg alle anvisninger for lading og lad ikke 
batteripakken eller verktøyet ved temperaturer som avviker 
fra området spesifisert i bruksanvisningen. Feilaktig lading 
eller lading ved temperaturer utenfor det angitte område kan 
skade batteriet og øker brannfaren.

6)	 Vedlikehold
a )  Få det elektriske verktøyet ditt vedlikeholdt av en 
kvalifisert reparatør som kun bruker originale reservedeler. 
Dette vil sikre at verktøyets sikkerhet blir ivaretatt.
b )  Utfør aldri vedlikehold på skadede batteripakker. 
Vedlikehold av batteripakker skal kun utføres av produsenten eller 
autoriserte serviceverksteder.
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Trimmeinstruksjoner (Fig. C–G)
	� FARE: Hold hendene unna bladet .

	� ADVARSEL: Overhold følgende for å unngå personskader:
•  Les bruksanvisningen før bruk. Ta vare på bruksanvisningen.
•  Før buk, kontroller at hekken er fri for fremmedlegemer som 
ståltråd og gjerder.
•  Hold hendene på håndtakene. Ikke strekk deg for langt.
•  Skal ikke brukes når det er vått.

	� FORSIKTIG: Bladet kan fortsette å gå etter at verktøyet er 
skrudd av.

Avtrekkerbryter (Fig. D)
	� ADVARSEL: Prøv aldri å låse bryteren i PÅ posisjonen.

	� FORSIKTIG: Ikke bruk bladet til å kutte stammer tykkere enn 
8 mm. Bruk bare hekksaksen for å klippe normale busker rundt hus 
og bygninger. 
1.  For å slå verktøyet PÅ, sett låsebryteren  2  og trykk på 
avtrekkeren  1 . Når verktøyet går, kan du slippe låseknappen. 
2.  For å slå AV verktøyet, slipp avtrekkeren.

Korrekt plassering av hendene (Fig. C)
	� ADVARSEL: For å redusere faren for alvorlig personskade skal 

du ALLTID ha hendene i korrekt posisjon, som vist.

	� ADVARSEL: For å redusere faren for alvorlig personskade, 
skal du ALLTID holde godt fast, for å være forberedt på en 
plutselig reaksjon.

	� ADVARSEL: HOLD den andre hånden unna bladet.

Riktig håndstilling er å ha en hånd på hovedhåndtaket  3 .

	� FORSIKTIG: Bladene fortsetter å gå etter at den er skrudd av.

DRIFT
Bruksanvisning

	� ADVARSEL: Følg alltid sikkerhetsanvisningene og 
gjeldende regler.

	� ADVARSEL: For å redusere faren for alvorlig 
personskade, slå av enheten og koble fra batteripakken 
før du foretar noen justeringer eller setter på/tar av 
tilbehør eller påkoblede deler. Utilsiktet oppstart kan føre 
til personskader.

	� ADVARSEL: Ikke lagre eller bruk verktøyet eller batteripakken 
på steder der temperaturen kan falle under 4 ˚C (39 ˚F) (som 
i et utendørs skur eller i metallbygninger om vinteren), eller 
nå eller overstige 40 ˚C (104 ˚F) (som i et utendørs skur eller i 
metallbygninger om sommeren).

Ladeindikator batteripakker (Fig. B)
Noen DeWALT batteripakker har en ladeindikator  9  som består 
av tre grønne LED som indikerer ladenivået som gjenstår 
i batteripakken.
For å aktivere ladeindikatoren, trykk og hold indikatorknappen. En 
kombinasjon av tre grønne LED‑lys vil lyse og vise gjenværende 
lading. Dersom gjenværende lading av batteriet er under brukbar 
grense, vil ingen lys tennes og batteriet må lades opp.
MERK: Ladeindikatoren er bare en indikasjon av gjenværende 
lading i batteripakken. Den gir ingen indikasjon på om verktøyet 
fortsatt kan brukes, og kan variere med produktkomponentene, 
temperatur og brukerens bruksområde.

Sette inn og fjerne batteripakke på verktøyet (Fig. B)
MERK: Sørg for at batteripakken  5  er fullt oppladet.

Installer batteripakken i verktøyhåndtaket
1.  Rett inn batteripakken mot skinnene i verktøyhåndtaket (Fig. B).
2.  Sett den inn i håndtaket til batteripakken sitter godt og 
forsikre deg om at du hører at låsen klikker på plass.

Fjerne batteripakken fra verktøyet
1.  Trykk på batteriets låseknapp  6  og trekk batteripakken 
bestemt ut av håndtaket.
2.  Sett batteripakken i laderen.

MONTERING OG JUSTERING
	� ADVARSEL: For å redusere faren for alvorlig personskade, 

slå av enheten og koble fra batteripakken før du foretar noen 
justeringer eller setter på/tar av tilbehør. Utilsiktet oppstart kan 
føre til personskader.

	� ADVARSEL: Bruk kun DeWALT batterier og ladere.

Beskrivelse (Fig. A)
	� ADVARSEL: Du skal aldri modifisere verktøyet eller noen del 

av det. Det kan føre til materielle skader eller personskader.
1	 På/av-utløserbryter
2	 Låsespak
3	 Hovedhåndtak
4	 Blad
5	 Batteripakke†

6	 Låseknapp batteri
7	 Bladdeksel

†Inkludert i noen pakker.

Tiltenkt bruk
Hekksaksen DCMHT520 er designet for profesjonelt 
landskapsarbeid.
SKAL IKKE BRUKES under våte forhold eller i nærheten av 
antennelige væsker eller gasser.
IKKE la barn komme i kontakt med verktøyet. Det er nødvendig 
med tilsyn når uerfarne brukere skal bruke dette verktøyet.
•  Dette apparatet er ikke ment for bruk av personer (inkludert 
barn) med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller 
mangel på erfaring og kunnskap, med mindre de får tilsyn av en 
person ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Barn skal aldri forlates alene 
med dette produktet.

Datokode plassering (Fig. C)
Produksjonsdatokoden  8  består av et 4‑sifret år fulgt av en 
2‑sifret uke med tillegg av en 2‑sifret fabrikkode.

Ikke utsett verktøyet for regn eller høy fuktighet, og 
sett det ikke igjen ute mens det regner.

 
Hold hendene unna bladet.

Skru verktøyet av. Før du utfører vedlikehold på 
verktøyet, må du fjerne batteriet fra verktøyet.

Garantert lydeffekt i henhold til direktiv 2000/14/EF.
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Inserir e retirar a bateria da ferramenta (Fig. B)
NOTA: verifique se a bateria  5  está totalmente carregada.

Instalar a bateria no punho da ferramenta
1.  Alinhe a bateria com as calhas no interior do punho da 
ferramenta (Fig. B).
2.  Deslize‑a para dentro do punho até a bateria encaixar 
com firmeza na ferramenta e ouvir um som de encaixe no 
respectivo local.

Retirar a bateria da ferramenta
1.  Pressione a patilha de libertação da bateria  6  e puxe com 
firmeza a bateria para fora do punho da ferramenta.
2.  Insira a bateria no carregador.

Baterias com indicador do nível de carga (Fig. B)
Algumas baterias DeWALT incluem um indicador de nível de 
combustível  9 , composto por três indicadores luminosos LED 
verdes que indicam o nível de carga restante na bateria.

MONTAGEM E AJUSTES
	� ATENÇÃO: para reduzir o risco de ferimentos graves, 

desligue a unidade e retire a bateria antes de efectuar 
quaisquer ajustes ou retirar/instalar dispositivos adicionais 
ou acessórios. Um arranque acidental pode causar ferimentos.

	� ATENÇÃO: utilize apenas baterias e carregadores da DeWALT.

Descrição (Fig. A)
	� ATENÇÃO: Nunca modifique a ferramenta eléctrica ou os 

respectivos componentes. Podem ocorrer danos ou ferimentos.
1	 Gatilho para ligar/desligar
2	 Patilha de desbloqueio
3	 Punho principal
4	 Lâmina
5	 Bateria†

6	 Patilha de libertação da bateria
7	 Cobertura da lâmina

†Incluído em algumas embalagens.

Utilização prevista
O DCMHT520 aparador de sebes foi concebido para operações 
profissionais de jardinagem.
NÃO UTILIZE a ferramenta em ambientes húmidos ou na 
presença de gases ou líquidos inflamáveis.
NÃO permita que crianças entrem em contacto com a 
ferramenta. É necessária supervisão se estas ferramentas forem 
manuseadas por utilizadores inexperientes.
•  Este equipamento não é concebido para ser utilizado por 
pessoas (incluindo crianças) que sofram de capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, falta de experiência ou 
conhecimentos, a menos que estejam acompanhados de uma 
pessoa que se responsabilize pela sua segurança. As crianças 
nunca devem ficar sozinhas perto deste equipamento.

Posição do código de data (Fig. C)
O código da data de produção  8  consiste num ano de 4 dígitos, 
seguido de uma semana de 2 dígitos e é alargado por um 
código de fábrica de 2 dígitos.

O utilizador deve usar protecção adequada para os 
olhos e ouvidos.

Não exponha a ferramenta à chuva ou humidade 
elevada, nem a deixe no exterior quando chover.

 
Mantenha as mãos afastadas da lâmina.

Desligue a ferramenta. Antes de ser efectuada 
qualquer operação de manutenção na ferramenta, 
retire a bateria da ferramenta.

Potência acústica garantida pela directiva 2000/14/
CE.

Símbolos na ferramenta
A ferramenta apresenta os seguintes símbolos:

	a Leia o manual de instruções antes de utilizar o 
equipamento.

Tipo de bateria
Podem ser utilizadas as seguintes baterias:

Bateria (kg) Bateria (kg)

DCB546 1,08 DCB184/B/G 0,62
DCB547/G 1,46 DCB185 0,35
DCB548 1,46 DCB187 0,54
DCB549 2,12 DCB189 0,54
DCB181 0,35 DCBP034/G 0,32
DCB182 0,61 DCBP518/G 0,75

DCB183/B/G 0,40
Consulte o manual da bateria/carregador para obter mais 
informações.

Riscos residuais
Apesar da aplicação dos regulamentos de segurança relevantes 
e da implementação de dispositivos de segurança, alguns riscos 
residuais não podem ser evitados. Estes riscos são os seguintes:
•  danos auditivos.
•  Risco de ferimentos causados pela projecção de partículas.
•  Risco de queimaduras porque os acessórios estão quentes 
durante a utilização.
•  Risco de ferimentos devido a utilização prolongada.

•  Verifique se existem objectos estranhos, por exemplo, 
cercas de arame e fios escondidos nas sebes e arbustos.

	� PERIGO: Mantenha as mãos afastadas da lâmina. O 
contacto com a lâmina causa ferimentos graves.

	� ATENÇÃO: Use protecção ocular.

	� ATENÇÃO: Não exponha o equipamento à chuva.

	� ATENÇÃO: Utilize apenas a pega em arco e a protecção 
da lâmina montados correctamente no aparador de sebes. 
A utilização do aparador de sebes sem a protecção ou o punho 
adequados fornecidos pode resultar em ferimentos graves.
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Käyttäjän tulee käyttää asianmukaisia suojalaseja ja 
kuulonsuojaimia.

Työkalun merkinnät
Seuraavat kuvakkeet näkyvät työkalussa:

	a Lue käyttöohjeet ennen käyttämistä.

Akkutyyppi
Näitä akkuja voidaan käyttää:

Akku (kg) Akku (kg)

DCB546 1,08 DCB184/B/G 0,62
DCB547/G 1,46 DCB185 0,35
DCB548 1,46 DCB187 0,54
DCB549 2,12 DCB189 0,54
DCB181 0,35 DCBP034/G 0,32
DCB182 0,61 DCBP518/G 0,75

DCB183/B/G 0,40
Katso lisätietoja kohdasta akun/laturin käyttöohjeesta.

Vaarat
Turvamääräysten noudattamisesta ja turvalaitteiden käyttämisestä 
huolimatta tiettyjä vaaroja ei voida välttää. Näitä ovat seuraavat:
•  Kuulon heikkeneminen.
•  Lentävien kappaleiden aiheuttamat henkilövahingot.
•  Käytön aikana kuumenevien varusteiden 
aiheuttamat palovammat.
•  Pitkäaikaisen käyttämisen aiheuttamat henkilövahingot.

Pensasleikkurin turvavaroitukset
•  Pensasleikkuri on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi maantasolla, 
sitä ei saa käyttää tikapuilla tai muilla epävakailla alustoilla.
•  Tarkista ennen pensasleikkurin käyttöä, että liikkuvien 
osien lukituslaitteet on lukittu.
•  Käytä pensasleikkuria kahdella kädellä. Käyttö yhdellä kädellä 
voi johtaa hallinnan menettämiseen ja vakaviin henkilövahinkoihin.
•  Pidä kaikki kehonosat poissa leikkuuterästä. Älä poista 
leikattua materiaalia tai pidä leikattavasta materiaalista 
terien ollessa liikkeessä. Varmista tukkiutuneiden 
materiaalien poistamisen yhteydessä, että virtakytkin on 
pois päältä. Terät voivat pyöriä vapaasti sammuttamisen 
jälkeen. Hetken tarkkaamattomuus pensasleikkuria käytettäessä 
saattaa johtaa vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.
•  Tarkista pensaikot vieraiden kohteiden varalta (esim. 
verkkoaidat ja piilossa olevat johdot).

	� VAARA: Pidä kädet poissa terän ulottuvilta. Terä 
aiheuttaa koskettaessa vakavia henkilövahinkoja.

	� VAROITUS: Käytä suojalaseja.

	� VAROITUS: Älä altista vesisateelle.

	� VAROITUS: Käytä pensasleikkuria ainoastaan silloin, 
kun lisäkahva ja terän suojus on asennettu oikein 
paikoilleen. Jos pensasleikkuria käytetään ilman asianmukaista 
suojusta tai pakkaukseen kuuluvaa kahvaa, seurauksena voi olla 
vakava henkilövahinko.

h )  Käytä aina teräsuojusta pensasleikkurin kuljettamisen 
ja säilytyksen aikana. Pensasleikkurin oikeaoppinen käsittely 
pienentää terien aiheuttamien vammojen riskiä.

Pensasleikkurien turvallisuusohjeet
Pensasleikkurin turvavaroitukset
a )  Älä käytä pensasleikkuria epäsuotuisissa 
sääolosuhteissa, varsinkin silloin, kun on olemassa 
salamoinnin vaara. Täten salamaniskun vaara on pienempi.
b )  Pidä kaikki virtajohdot ja kaapelit poissa 
leikkausalueelta. Virtajohtoja tai kaapeleita voi olla piilossa 
pensaikossa ja voit osua niihin vahingossa.
c )  Käytä kuulonsuojaimia. Asianmukaiset suojavarusteet 
vähentävät kuulonaleneman vaaraa.
d )  Pidä pensasleikkuria vain sen eristetyistä 
tarttumapinnoista, koska terä saattaa osua piilossa 
oleviin johtoihin. Terien osuminen jännitteiseen johtoon tekee 
pensasleikkurin paljaista metalliosista jännitteisiä, joten käyttäjä 
voi saada sähköiskun.
e )  Älä pidä kehoa lähellä leikkurin terää. Älä poista leikattua 
materiaalia tai pidä leikattavasta materiaalista terien ollessa 
liikkeessä. Terien liike jatkuu senkin jälkeen, kun virtakytkin on kytketty 
pois päältä. Hetken tarkkaamattomuus pensasleikkuria käytettäessä 
saattaa johtaa vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.
f )  Varmista kiinni juuttuneen materiaalin poistamisen 
ja pensasleikkurin huoltamisen yhteydessä, että kaikki 
virtakytkimet on kytketty pois päältä ja että akku on 
poistettu tai irrotettu. Jos pensasleikkuri käynnistyy odottamatta 
tukoksen poistamisen tai huoltamisen aikana, seurauksena voi olla 
vakava henkilövahinko.
g )  Pensasleikkuria tulee kantaa sen kahvasta kiinni pitäen 
ja terän ollessa pysähdyksissä. Varo virtakytkimen käyttöä 
kantamisen aikana. Pensasleikkurin oikeaoppinen kantotapa 
vähentää laitteen tahattoman käynnistymisen vaaraa ja täten 
terien aiheuttamaa henkilövahinkovaaraa.

läheltä. Ne voivat oikosulkea akun navat. Akun napojen 
oikosulkeminen voi aiheuttaa palovamman tai tulipalon.
d )  Oikosulku voi aiheuttaa nesteen vuotamisen akusta. 
Vältä koskemasta tähän nesteeseen. Jos nestettä pääsee 
vahingossa iholle, huuhtele vedellä. Jos tätä nestettä 
pääsee silmään, ota yhteys lääkäriin. Akkuneste voi ärsyttää 
tai aiheuttaa palovamman.
e )  Vaurioitunutta tai muokattua akkua tai työkalua ei saa 
käyttää. Vaurioituneissa tai muokatuissa akuissa voi esiintyä 
odottamattomia häiriöitä, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tulipaloja, 
räjähdysvaaroja tai henkilövahinkoja.
f )  Akku ja työkalu tulee suojata tulelta sekä liian 
korkealta lämpötilalta. Mikäli akku altistuu tulelle tai yli 130 °C 
lämpötilalle, seurauksena voi olla räjähdys.
g )  Noudata kaikkia latausohjeita, akkua tai työkalua ei saa 
ladata ohjeissa annettujen lämpötilavälien ulkopuolella. 
Virheellisen latauksen tai annettujen lämpötilavälien 
ulkopuolella lataamisen seurauksena akku voi vaurioitua ja 
tulipalovaara kasvaa.

6)	 Huolto
a )  Korjauta työkalu valtuutetulla asentajalla. Varaosina 
on käytettävä vain alkuperäisiä vastaavia osia. Tämä 
varmistaa sähkötyökalun turvallisuuden.
b )  Vaurioituneita akkuja ei saa koskaan huoltaa. 
Ainoastaan valmistaja tai valtuutetut huoltoliikkeet saavat 
huoltaa akkuja.
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Trimmausohjeet (Kuva C–G)
	� VAARA: Pidä kädet poissa terän ulottuvilta .

	� VAROITUS: Noudata seuraavia ohjeita 
henkilövahinkojen välttämiseksi:

•  Lue käyttöohjeet ennen käyttämistä. Säilytä ohjekirja.
•  Tarkista pensas vieraiden kohteiden varalta (esim. langat tai 
aidat) ennen jokaista käyttökertaa.

Liipaisukytkin (Kuva D)
	� VAROITUS: Älä koskaan yritä lukita kytkintä ON-asentoon.

	� HUOMIO: Terällä ei saa leikata yli 8 mm:n oksia. 
Leikkaa trimmerillä ainoastaan normaalia pensaikkoa 
rakennusten lähettyvillä. 
1.  Käynnistä työkalu painamalla lukituskytkintä  2  ja sitten 
virtakytkintä  1 . Voit vapauttaa lukituskytkimen, kun laite 
on käynnissä. 
2.  Sammuta työkalu vapauttamalla liipaisukytkin.

Käsien oikeaoppinen asento (Kuva C)
	� VAROITUS: Vähentääksesi vakavien henkilövaurioiden 

riskiä, käytä AINA käsien oikeaoppista asentoa kuvan 
osoittamalla tavalla.

	� VAROITUS: Vähentääksesi vakavien henkilövaurioiden riskiä, 
tartu työkaluun AINA tukevasti varautuen äkillisiin reaktioihin.

	� VAROITUS: PIDÄ kädet poissa terän ulottuvilta.

Käsien oikea asento tarkoittaa toisen käden pitämistä 
pääkahvassa  3 .

	� HUOMIO: Terät voivat liikkua sammuttamisen jälkeen.

KÄYTTÖ
Käyttöohjeet

	� VAROITUS: Noudata aina turvaohjeita ja määräyksiä.

	� VAROITUS: Vakavan henkilövahinkovaaran 
välttämiseksi laite tulee kytkeä pois päältä ja akku 
irrottaa ennen säätämistä tai varusteiden irrottamista 
tai asentamista. Tahaton käynnistyminen voi johtaa 
henkilövahinkoihin.

	� VAROITUS: Älä säilytä tai käytä työkalua ja akkua paikassa, 
jossa lämpötila voi laskea alle 4 ˚C (39 ˚F) (kuten ulkovarastoissa 
tai metallirakennuksissa talvisin) tai ylittää 40 ˚C (104 ˚F) (kuten 
ulkovarastoissa tai metallirakennuksissa kesäisin).

Akun poistaminen laitteesta
1.  Paina akun vapautuspainiketta  6  ja vedä akku ulos 
työkalun kahvasta.
2.  Laita akku laturiin.

Tasomittarilla varustetut akut (Kuva B)
Joissakin DeWALT‑akuissa on tasomittari  9 , jossa on kolme 
vihreää LED‑merkkivaloa. Merkkivalot osoittavat akun jäljelle 
jäävän virtatason.
Kytke tasomittari päälle painamalla ja pitämällä tasomittarin 
painiketta alhaalla. Jokin kolme vihreän LED‑merkkivalon 
valoyhdistelmä syttyy osoittaen jäljelle jäävän virtatason. Kun 
akkuvirran taso on käyttörajan alapuolella, tasomittari ei syty ja 
akku on ladattava.
HUOMAA: Tasomittari osoittaa akkuvirran tason ainoastaan 
viitteellisesti. Se ei osoita laitteen toiminnallisuutta ja se voi 
vaihdella tuoteosien, lämpötilan ja loppukäyttäjän käytön mukaan.

Akun asentaminen ja poistaminen laitteesta (Kuva B)
HUOMAA: Varmista, että akku  5  on täysin ladattu.

Akun asentaminen laitteen kahvaan
1.  Kohdista akku työkalun kahvan sisällä oleviin kiskoihin (Kuva B).
2.  Liu'uta se kahvaan, kunnes akku on hyvin paikoillaan 
laitteessa ja varmista, että lukitus napsahtaa paikoilleen.

KOKOAMINEN JA SÄÄTÄMINEN
	� VAROITUS: Vakavan henkilövahinkovaaran 

välttämiseksi laite tulee kytkeä pois päältä ja akku irrottaa 
ennen sen säätämistä tai liitososien tai lisävarusteiden 
poistamista/asentamista. Tahaton käynnistyminen voi 
johtaa henkilövahinkoihin.

	� VAROITUS: Käytä ainoastaan DeWALT‑akkuja ja -latureita.

Kuvaus (Kuva A)
	� VAROITUS: Älä tee sähkötyökaluun tai sen osiin mitään 

muutoksia. Muutoin voi aiheutua omaisuus- tai henkilövahinkoja.
1	 Virtakytkin
2	 Lukitusvipu
3	 Pääkahva
4	 Terä
5	 Akku†

6	 Akun vapautuspainike
7	 Terän suojus

†Sisältyy joihinkin pakkauksiin.

Käyttötarkoitus
DCMHT520 -pensasleikkuri on suunniteltu ammattimaiseen 
maisemasuunnitteluun.
ÄLÄ käytä kosteissa olosuhteissa tai jos laitteen lähellä on 
syttyviä nesteitä tai kaasuja.
PIDÄ työkalu lasten ulottumattomissa. Kokemattomat henkilöt 
saavat käyttää tätä laitetta vain valvotusti.
•  Tätä tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden 
(mukaan lukien lapset) käytettäväksi, joiden fyysiset, sensoriset 
tai henkiset kyvyt tai kokemus ja/tai tietämys tai taidot ovat 
rajalliset, ellei heidän turvallisuudestaan vastuussa oleva henkilö 
valvo heitä. Lapsia ei koskaan saa jättää yksin tämän tuotteen 
kanssa.

Päivämääräkoodin paikka (Kuva C)
Valmistuspäivämääräkoodi  8  koostuu 4‑numeroisesta vuodesta, 
jota seuraa 2‑numeroinen viikko ja 2‑numeroinen tehdaskoodi.

Älä käytä työkalua sateessa tai erittäin kosteissa 
olosuhteissa tai jätä sitä ulos sateeseen.

 
Pidä kädet poissa terän ulottuvilta.

Sammuta laite. Irrota akku työkalusta ennen kuin 
teet mitään huoltotoimenpiteitä.

Direktiivin 2000/14/EY mukainen taattu ääniteho.
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Märkningar på verktyg
Följande symboler visas på verktyget:

	a Läs bruksanvisningen före användning.

Batterityp
Dessa batterier kan användas:

Batteri (kg) Batteri (kg)

DCB546 1,08 DCB184/B/G 0,62
DCB547/G 1,46 DCB185 0,35
DCB548 1,46 DCB187 0,54
DCB549 2,12 DCB189 0,54
DCB181 0,35 DCBP034/G 0,32
DCB182 0,61 DCBP518/G 0,75

DCB183/B/G 0,40
Se batteriets/laddarens handbok för mer information.

Kvarstående risker
Trots tillämpning av de relevanta säkerhetsbestämmelserna och 
användning av säkerhetsapparater kan vissa återstående risker 
inte undvikas. De är:
•  Hörselnedsättning.
•  Risk för personskada på grund av flygande partiklar.
•  Risk för brännskador på grund av att tillbehör blir heta 
under arbetet.
•  Risk för personskada på grund av långvarig användning.

Säkerhetsvarningar för häcksax
•  Häcksaxen är avsedd att användas på marknivå och inte på 
stegar eller något annat instabilt stöd.
•  Innan häcksaxen används bör användaren se till att 
låsanordning(-ar) för alla rörliga delar är i låst läge.
•  Använd alltid två händer vid arbeten med häcksaxen. Om 
du använder en hand kan du förlora kontrollen vilket kan leda till 
allvarliga personskador.
•  Håll alla kroppsdelar undan från klippkniven. Ta inte bort 
klippt material eller håll i materialet som skall klippas när 
knivarna är i rörelse. Se till att strömbrytaren är i avstängt 
läge när material som fastnat tas bort. Knivarna kan 
fortsätta röra sig efter avstängning. Under användning av 
häcksaxen kan även en kort ouppmärksamhet leda till allvarliga 
personskador.
•  Leta igenom häcken för dolda föremål, t.ex. ledningar.

	� FARA: Håll alltid undan händerna från kniven. Kontakt 
med kniven kommer att leda till allvarlig personskada.

	� VARNING! Använd skyddsglasögon.

	� VARNING! Utsätt den inte för regn.

	� VARNING! Använd endast med knivskyddet och 
säkerhetsbygeln ordentligt monterade på häcksaxen. 
Användning av häcksaxen utan det riktiga skyddet eller det 
medföljande handtaget kan leda till allvarliga kroppsskador.

g )  Bär häcksaxen i handtaget med stoppad kniv och se till 
att inte komma åt strömbrytaren. Om häcksaxen bärs korrekt 
minskas risken för oavsiktlig start med personskador från knivarna 
som följd.
h )  När häcksaxen transporteras eller förvaras ska 
häcksaxens knivskydd alltid vara monterat. Om häcksaxen 
bärs korrekt minskas risken för personskador av knivarna.

Säkerhetsinstruktioner för häcksax
Säkerhetsvarningar för häcksax
a )  Använd inte häcksaxen under dåliga väderförhållanden, 
särskilt när det är risk för åska. Detta minskar risken för 
åsknedslag.
b )  Håll alla strömkablar borta från klippområdet. 
Strömsladdar eller kablar kan döljas i häckar eller buskar och kan 
oavsiktligt bli avklippta av knivarna.
c )  Använd hörselskydd. Lämplig skyddsutrustning minskar 
risken för hörselskador.
d )  Håll endast häcksaxen i isolerade greppytor eftersom 
kniven kan komma i kontakt med dolda ledningar. Om 
kniven kommer i kontakt med en strömförande ledning kan 
häcksaxens metalldelar bli strömförande och ge dig en elektrisk 
stöt.
e )  Håll alla kroppsdelar undan från knivarna. Ta inte bort klippt 
material eller håll i materialet som skall klippas när knivarna 
är i rörelse. Knivarna rör sig en kort stund efter att strömbrytaren har 
stängt av verktyget. Under användning av häcksaxen kan även en kort 
ouppmärksamhet leda till allvarliga personskador.
f )  När material som fastnat tas bort eller service görs på 
enheten, se till att alla strömbrytare är avstängda och att 
batteriet är borttaget eller frånkopplat. Oväntad aktivering 
av häcksaxen medan material som fastnat tas bort eller vid 
serviceingrepp, kan resultera i allvarliga personskador.

b )  Använd elverktygen enbart med därtill avsedda 
batteripaket. Användning av andra batteripaket kan ge upphov 
till skaderisk och eldsvåda.
c )  När batteripaketet inte används, håll det borta från 
andra metallföremål, såsom gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, 
skruvar eller andra små metallföremål som kan skapa en 
förbindelse från ena polen till den andra. Kortslutning av 
batteripolerna kan ge upphov till brännskador eller eldsvåda.
d )  Under missbruksförhållanden kan vätska komma ut 
från batteriet, undvik kontakt med denna. Om kontakt 
oavsiktligt inträffar, spola med vatten. Om vätska kommer 
i kontakt med ögonen, uppsök medicinsk hjälp. Vätska 
som kommer ut från batteriet kan ge upphov till irritation 
eller brännskador.
e )  Använd inte ett batteripaket eller ett verktyg som är 
defekt eller modifierat. Defekta eller modifierade batterier kan 
fungera oförutsägbart och ge upphov till brand, explosion eller risk 
för kroppsskador.
f )  Utsätt inte batteripaketet eller verktyget för eld eller 
höga temperaturer. Utsättande för eld eller temperaturer över 
130 °C kan orsaka en explosion.
g )  Följ alla instruktioner gällande laddningen och 
ladda inte batteripaketet eller verktyget utanför det 
temperaturområde som anges i bruksanvisningen. Att ladda 
på fel sätt eller utanför det angivna temperaturområdet kan skada 
batteriet och höjer brandrisken.

6)	 Service
a )  Se till att ditt elverktyg får service av en kvalificerad 
reparatör, som endast använder identiska ersättningsdelar. 
Detta säkerställer att elverktygets säkerhet bibehålles.
b )  Gör aldrig service på skadade batteripaket. Service 
av batteripaket bör endast genomföras av tillverkaren eller 
auktoriserade tjänsteleverantörer.
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Trimningsinstruktioner (Bild C–G)
	� FARA: Håll alltid händerna undan från bladet .

	� VARNING! För att skydda mot skador, observera följande:

Avtryckare (Bild D)
	� VARNING! Försök aldrig att låsa omkopplaren i påslaget läge.

	� FÖRSIKTIGHET: Använd inte bladet för att klippa stammar 
som är grövre än 8 mm. Använd endast häcksaxen för att klippa 
normala buskage runt hus och byggnader. 
1.  Sätt på verktyget genom att trycka på låsknappen  2  och 
krama sedan avtryckaren  1 . Du kan släppa låsknappen när 
verktyget har startat. 
2.  För att stänga av verktyget, släpp avtryckaren.

Korrekt handplacering (Bild C)
	� VARNING! För att minska risken för allvarlig personskada 

använd ALLTID korrekt handplacering såsom visas.

	� VARNING! För att minska risken för allvarlig personskada, 
HÅLL ALLTID verktyget säkert, för att förekomma en 
plötslig reaktion.

	� VARNING! HÅLL UNDAN den andra handen från kniven.

Korrekt handplacering kräver en hand på huvudhandtaget  3 .

	� FÖRSIKTIGHET: Bladet kan fortsätta röra sig 
efter avstängning.

ANVÄNDNING
Bruksanvisning

	� VARNING! Följ alltid säkerhetsinstruktionerna och 
tillämpbara bestämmelser.

	� VARNING! För att minska risken för allvarliga 
personskador, stäng av verktyget och ta bort batteriet 
innan några justeringar görs eller tillbehör monteras eller 
tas bort. En oavsiktlig start kan orsaka skador.

	� VARNING! Förvara inte eller använd verktyget och batteriet 
på platser där temperaturen sjunker under 4 ˚C (39 ˚F) (såsom 
uthus eller plåtskjul på vintern) eller är högre än 40 ˚C (104 ˚F) 
(såsom uthus eller plåtskjul på sommaren).

2.  Skjut det in i handtaget tills batteriet sitter fast i verktyget, se 
till att du hör att det snäpper på plats.

Borttagning av batteriet från verktyget
1.  Tryck på låsknappen  6  och dra med en fast rörelse batteriet 
bort från verktygshandtaget.
2.  Sätt i batteriet i laddaren.

Batterimätare (Bild B)
Vissa batterier från DeWALT inkluderar en bränslemätare  9  
vilken består av tre gröna LED‑lampor som indikerar 
laddningsnivån som finns kvar i batteriet.
För att slå på mätaren ska du trycka in och hålla kvar 
laddningsmätarknappen. En kombination av de tre 
LED‑lamporna kommer att lysa för att ange kvarvarande 
laddningsnivå. När laddningen i batteriet är under den 
användbara gränsen kommer inte laddningsmätaren att lysa 
och batteriet behöver laddas.
NOTERA: Laddningsmätaren är endast en indikering på 
laddning som finns kvar i batteriet. Den indikerar inte verktygets 
funktionalitet och kan variera baserat på produktkomponenter, 
temperatur och slutanvändarens användning.

Montering och borttagning av batteriet från 
verktyget (Bild B)
NOTERA: Se till att batteriet  5  är fulladdat.

Installation av batteriet i verktygshandtaget
1.  Rikta in batteriet mot skenorna inuti verktygets handtag (Bild B).

MONTERING OCH JUSTERING
	� VARNING: För att minska risken för allvarliga personskador, 

stäng av verktyget och ta bort batteripaketet  innan några 
justeringar görs eller tillbehör monteras eller tas bort. En oavsiktlig 
start kan orsaka skador.

	� VARNING: Använd endast DeWALT‑batterier och laddare.

Beskrivning (Bild A)
	� VARNING! Modifiera aldrig elverktyget eller någon del av det. 

Skada eller personskada kan uppstå.
1	 Strömbrytare
2	 Låsspak
3	 Huvudhandtag
4	 Blad
5	 Batteri†

6	 Batterifrigöringsknapp
7	 Bladskydd

†Ingår i vissa paket.

Avsedd användning
Häcksaxen DCMHT520 har konstruerats för professionella 
trädgårdsarbeten.
ANVÄND INTE under våta förhållanden eller i närheten av 
lättantändliga vätskor eller gaser.
LÅT INTE barn komma i kontakt med verktyget. Övervakning 
krävs när oerfarna användare använder detta verktyg.
•  Denna produkt är inte avsedd att användas av personer 
(inklusive barn) med reducerad fysisk, sensorisk eller mental 
förmåga eller med begränsad erfarenhet, kunskap eller förmåga, 
såvida inte de är under uppsikt av en person som är ansvarig 
för deras säkerhet. Barn ska aldrig lämnas ensamma med denna 
produkt.

Placering av datumkod (Bild C)
Produktionsdatumkoden  8  består av 4‑siffrigt år följt av 2‑siffrig 
vecka och avslutas av en 2‑siffrig fabrikskod.

Användaren måste använda ögon-, öron- 
och huvudskydd.

Utsätt inte redskapet för regn eller hög luftfuktighet 
och lämna det inte utomhus när det regnar.

 
Håll alltid händerna undan från kniven.

Stäng av verktyget. Ta ut batteriet ur verktyget 
innan du utför något underhåll på verktyget.

Garanterad ljudnivå enligt direktiv 2000/14/EG.
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Doğru El Pozisyonu (Şek. C)
	� UYARI: Ciddi yaralanma riskini azaltmak için, DAIMA şekilde 

gösterilen uygun el pozisyonunu kullanın.

	� UYARI: Ciddi yaralanma riskini azaltmak için, ani tepki 
ihtimaline karşı aleti DAIMA sıkıca tutun.

	� UYARI: ELLERİNİZİ bıçaklardan uzak tutun.

Doğru el pozisyonu bir elin ana tutamak  3  üzerinde 
olduğu konumdur.

	� DİKKAT: Alet durdurulduktan sonra bıçaklar bir süre 
daha döner.

ÇALIŞTIRILMASI
Kullanma Talimatları

	� UYARI: Güvenlik talimatlarına ve geçerli düzenlemelere her 
zaman uyun.

	� UYARI: Ciddi yaralanma riskini azaltmak için herhangi 
bir ayarlama veya ataşman ya da aksesuarları çıkarma/
takma işlemi öncesinde makineyi kapalı konuma getirin 
vebataryayı ayırın. Kazara çalıştırma yaralanmaya neden 
olabilir.

	� UYARI: Aleti ve bataryayı sıcaklığın 4 ˚C (39 ˚F) altına 
düştüğü (kışın küçük kulübeler veya metal binalar gibi) veya 
40 ˚C'ye (104 ˚F) ulaştığı veya bu değeri aştığı yerlerde (yazın 
küçük kulübeler veya metal binalar gibi) muhafaza etmeyin veya 
kullanmayın.

Bataryanın Alete Takılması ve Aletten Çıkartılması 
(Şek. B)
NOT: Bataryanın  5  tamamen dolu olduğundan emin olun.

Bataryanın Aletin Tutma Koluna Takılması
1.  Bataryayı alet tutamağının içindeki raylara hizalayın (Şek. B).
2.  Batarya tam olarak aletteki yerine oturana kadar tutma koluna 
kaydırın ve kilit tırnağının yerine yerleşme sesini duyduğunuzdan 
emin olun.

Bataryanın Aletten Çıkartılması
1.  Batarya çıkarma düğmesine  6  basın ve bataryayı sıkıca 
çekerek aletin tutma kolundan çıkarın.
2.  Şarj cihazına takın.

Enerji Göstergeli Bataryalar (Şek. B)
Bazı DeWALT bataryalarda, üç yeşil LED lambasından oluşan 
ve bataryada kalan şarj seviyesini gösteren  9  bir güç 
göstergesi bulunur.
Enerji göstergesini devreye sokmak için enerji göstergesi 
düğmesine basın ve basılı tutun. Üç yeşil LED lambasının 
bir kombinasyonu kalan şarj seviyesini gösterecek şekilde 
yanacaktır. Bataryadaki şarj seviyesi kullanılabilir limitin 
altındayken, enerji göstergesi yanmaz ve bataryanın şarj 
edilmesi gerekir.
NOT: Enerji göstergesi sadece bataryada kalan şarjın bir 
göstergesidir. Bu gösterge, aletin işlevselliğini göstermez ve 
ürün bileşenlerine, sıcaklığa ve son kullanıcı uygulamasına göre 
farklılık gösterebilir.

MONTAJ VE AYARLAR
	� UYARI: Ciddi fiziksel yaralanma riskini azaltmak için 

makineyi kapalı konuma getirin ve herhangi bir ayarlama 
veya ekleri ya da aksesuarları çıkarma/takma işlemi 
öncesinde bataryayı çıkartın. Kazara çalıştırma yaralanmaya 
neden olabilir.

	� UYARI: Yalnızca DeWALT bataryaları ve şarj 
cihazlarını kullanın.

Açıklama (Şek. A)
	� UYARI: Hiçbir zaman elektrikli aleti veya herhangi bir 

parçasını değiştirmeyin. Hasar veya yaralanmayla sonuçlanabilir.
1	 Açma/Kapama düğmesi
2	 Kilitleme kolu
3	 Ana tutamak
4	 Bıçak
5	 Batarya†

6	 Batarya serbest bırakma düğmesi
7	 Bıçak koruması

†Bazı paketlere dahildir.

Kullanım Amacı
Kullandığınız DCMHT520 çit budayıcı, profesyonel peyzaj 
uygulamaları için tasarlanmıştır.
ISLAK KOŞULLARDA veya yanıcı sıvı ya da gazların mevcut 
olduğu ortamlarda kullanmayın.
Çocukların aleti ellemesine IZIN VERMEYIN. Bu alet deneyimsiz 
kullanıcılar tarafından kullanılırken nezaret edilmelidir.
•  Bu ürün, güvenliklerinden sorumlu kişinin gözetiminde 
olmadıklarında, fiziksel (çocuklar dahil), algısal veya zihinsel 
kapasite kaybı yaşamış deneyimsiz, bilgisiz ve yeteneksiz kişiler 
tarafından kullanılmamalıdır. Çocuklar asla bu ürünle yalnız 
bırakılmamalıdır.

Tarih Kodu Konumu (Şek. C)
Üretim tarihi kodu  8  haneli bir yıldan ve ardından 2 haneli bir 
haftadan oluşur ve 2 haneli bir fabrika kodu eklenerek uzatılır.

Kullanıcı yeterli göz, kulak ve baş koruması 
kullanmalıdır.

Aleti yağmura veya yüksek neme maruz kalmasına 
izin vermeyin veya yağmur yağarken dışarıda 
bırakmayın.

 
Ellerinizi bıçaktan uzak tutun.

Aleti kapatın. Alette herhangi bir bakımda 
bulunmadan önce aletin bataryasını çıkartın.

Yönetmelik 2000/14/EC garanti edilen ses şiddeti.

Alet Üzerindeki Etiketler
Alet üzerinde aşağıdaki semboller gösterilir:

	a Kullanmadan önce kullanım kılavuzunu okuyun.
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Περιγραφή (Εικ. A)
	� ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ποτέ μην τροποποιήσετε το ηλεκτρικό 

εργαλείο ή οποιοδήποτε εξάρτημά του. Θα μπορούσε να προκύψει 
ζημιά ή τραυματισμός.
1	 Διακόπτης σκανδάλης για ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση 

(ON/OFF)
2	 Μοχλός ασφάλισης
3	 Κύρια λαβή
4	 Λεπίδα
5	 Πακέτο μπαταριών†

6	 Κουμπί απασφάλισης μπαταρίας
7	 Κάλυμμα λεπίδας

†Συμπεριλαμβάνεται σε ορισμένες συσκευασίες.

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
Το DCMHT520 μπορντουροψάλιδο έχει σχεδιαστεί για 
επαγγελματικές εφαρμογές διακοσμητικού κλαδέματος.
ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν υπό υγρές συνθήκες ή με την 
παρουσία εύφλεκτων υγρών ή αερίων.
ΜΗΝ αφήνετε παιδιά να έρθουν σε επαφή με το εργαλείο. 
Απαιτείται επίβλεψη όταν το εργαλείο το χρησιμοποιούν άπειροι 
χρήστες.
•  Το προϊόν αυτό δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από άτομα 
(περιλαμβανομένων παιδιών) που έχουν μειωμένες σωματικές, 
αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες, έλλειψη πείρας, γνώσης 
ή δεξιοτήτων, εκτός αν τα άτομα αυτά βρίσκονται υπό την 
επίβλεψη ατόμου υπεύθυνου για την ασφάλειά τους. Τα παιδιά 
δεν πρέπει να μένουν ποτέ μόνα τους με αυτό το προϊόν.

Θέση κωδικού ημερομηνίας (Εικ. C)
Ο κωδικός ημερομηνίας παραγωγής  8  αποτελείται από έναν 
4ψήφιο αριθμό έτους ακολουθούμενο από έναν 2ψήφιο 
αριθμό εβδομάδας και έχει ως τελική επέκταση έναν 2ψήφιο 
κωδικό εργοστασίου.

Ο χρήστης πρέπει να φοράει επαρκή εξοπλισμό 
προστασίας ματιών και ακοής.

Μην εκθέτετε το εργαλείο στη βροχή ή σε υψηλή 
υγρασία και μην το αφήνετε στο ύπαιθρο όταν βρέχει.

 
Κρατάτε τα χέρια μακριά από τη λεπίδα.

Απενεργοποιήστε το εργαλείο. Πριν 
πραγματοποιήσετε οποιαδήποτε συντήρηση στο 
εργαλείο, αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία από το εργαλείο.

Εγγυημένη ηχητική ισχύς σύμφωνα με την Οδηγία 
2000/14/ΕΚ.

Σημάνσεις πάνω στο εργαλείο
Στο εργαλείο εμφανίζονται τα εξής εικονογράμματα:

	a Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών πριν τη χρήση.

Υπολειπόμενοι κίνδυνοι
Παρά την εφαρμογή των σχετικών κανονισμών ασφαλείας και 
την εφαρμογή διατάξεων ασφαλείας, ορισμένοι υπολειπόμενοι 
κίνδυνοι δεν μπορούν να αποφευχθούν. Αυτοί είναι:
•  Βλάβη της ακοής.
•  Κίνδυνος σωματικής βλάβης λόγω εκτινασσόμενων σωματιδίων.
•  Κίνδυνος εγκαυμάτων επειδή τα αξεσουάρ θερμαίνονται πολύ 
κατά τη λειτουργία.
•  Κίνδυνος σωματικής βλάβης λόγω παρατεταμένης χρήσης.

Προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας για μπορντουροψάλιδο
•  Το μπορντουροψάλιδο προορίζεται για χρήση από 
τον χειριστή στο επίπεδο του εδάφους και όχι πάνω σε 
κινητές σκάλες ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο υποστήριγμα που δεν 
είναι σταθερό.
•  Πριν τη χρήση του μπορντουροψάλιδου, ο χρήστης πρέπει 
να βεβαιώνεται ότι η διάταξη (ή οι διατάξεις) ασφάλισης 
τυχόν κινούμενων στοιχείων, αν υπάρχουν, είναι στην 
ασφαλισμένη θέση.
•  Χρησιμοποιείτε και τα δύο χέρια όταν χειρίζεστε το 
μπορντουροψάλιδο. Εάν χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα μόνο χέρι, μπορεί να 
χάσετε τον έλεγχο και να τραυματιστείτε σοβαρά.
•  Κρατάτε όλα τα μέλη του σώματός σας μακριά από τη 
λεπίδα κοπής. Όταν οι λεπίδες βρίσκονται σε κίνηση, 
μην αφαιρείτε το κομμένο υλικό και μην κρατάτε υλικό 
που θέλετε να κόψετε. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο διακόπτης είναι 
απενεργοποιημένος (off) κατά την αφαίρεση υλικού που 
έχει παγιδευτεί. Μετά την απενεργοποίηση, οι λεπίδες 
συνεχίζουν να κινούνται μέχρι να σταματήσουν. Μία μόνο 
στιγμιαία απροσεξία κατά το χειρισμό του μπορντουροψάλιδου 
μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρό τραυματισμό.
•  Ελέγχετε τους φυτικούς φράχτες και τους θάμνους 
για ξένα αντικείμενα π.χ. συρμάτινους φράχτες και 
αθέατα καλώδια.

	� ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ: Κρατάτε τα χέρια μακριά από τη λεπίδα. 
Τυχόν επαφή με τη λεπίδα θα προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

	� ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Φοράτε προστασία ματιών.

	� ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην εκθέσετε τον εξοπλισμό 
στη βροχή.

	� ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Χρησιμοποιείτε το 
μπορντουροψάλιδο μόνο με τη λαβή λειτουργίας και τον 
προφυλακτήρα λεπίδων κατάλληλα τοποθετημένα. Η χρήση 
του μπορντουροψάλιδου χωρίς τον κατάλληλο προφυλακτήρα 
ή την παρεχόμενη λαβή μπορεί να έχει ως συνέπεια 
σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

Τύπος μπαταρίας
Μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν τα παρακάτω πακέτα μπαταριών:

Μπαταρία (kg) Μπαταρία (kg)

DCB546 1,08 DCB184/B/G 0,62
DCB547/G 1,46 DCB185 0,35
DCB548 1,46 DCB187 0,54
DCB549 2,12 DCB189 0,54
DCB181 0,35 DCBP034/G 0,32
DCB182 0,61 DCBP518/G 0,75

DCB183/B/G 0,40
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο 
μπαταρίας/φορτιστή.




